This is an appeal filed by the Appellant under Section 173 of 

the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (the said Act) against the order dated 

23.02.2018 passed by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal (Claims 

Tribunal), East Sikkim at Gangtok directing the Appellant to pay a 

sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) as interim relief 

on account of injuries to the Claimant in view of Section 140 of the 

said Act in MACT Case No.26 of 2016. In re: Yallwwa (Smt.) & Ors. v. 

The National Insurance Company Ltd. & Anr.1 the Supreme Court 

would hold that an order of the Claims Tribunal awarding

[...]

such application within 45 days from the date of receipt of such 

application. The mandate of the Rule 274 must be strictly followed. 

In the present case the application for claim of compensation 

under Section 140 of the said Act was preferred on 27.06.2016. 

The impugned order awarding Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five 

thousand) to the Claimant was made on 23.02.2018 after one year, 

seven months and twenty seven days. The afore-quoted Rules 

provide “summary procedure” for determining the liability under 

Section 140 of the said Act. The perusal of the records, however,